

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, doing business as LAKE HOUSTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – TEXAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – GREAT SOUTHWEST; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – WICHITA FALLS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE
SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY;
MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORTH AMERICAN COMPANY
FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas (The Honorable Barbara M. G. Lynn)
Case Nos. 3:16-cv-1467, 3:16-cv-1530, 3:16-cv-1537

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

DEEPAK GUPTA
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
MATTHEW SPURLOCK
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice

July 6, 2017

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 17-10238

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental statement of interested persons	i
Table of authorities	v
Introduction and interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Background	8
A. Congress and federal agencies have limited the use of forced arbitration agreements and class-action bans across a wide range of areas	8
B. A growing body of empirical evidence shows that class-action bans suppress claims, thwart the enforcement of statutory rights, and inhibit development of the law	13
C. The Department’s rule encourages the availability of class actions but does not require the invalidation of a contract that contains a class-action ban.	16
Argument	18
The fiduciary rule’s class-action provision is a valid exercise of the Department’s authority that does not conflict with the Federal Arbitration Act	18
I. The Department acted well within its statutory authority when it conditioned an exemption on the availability of class actions	18
II. The rule is fully consistent with the Federal Arbitration Act.	20
A. The rule does not preclude the enforcement of any arbitration agreements	20
B. The rule covers only those who choose to invoke an exemption.	24
C. The rule can—and therefore must—be harmonized with the Federal Arbitration Act’s policies.	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	19, 20
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967)	20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	7, 8, 21
<i>Charles Schwab & Co. v. FINRA</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	27
<i>City of New York v. Slater</i> , 145 F.3d 568 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , No. 17-1145, 2017 WL 2838112 (D.C. Cir. July 3, 2017)	4
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	26
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	22
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	7, 12, 22
<i>In Re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation</i> , 685 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	23
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems Corporation</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	12

<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	18
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	27
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7, 24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Rucker v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 418 F.2d 146 (7th Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	20
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	8, 20, 26
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	24
<i>United States v. Mersky</i> , 361 U.S. 431 (1960)	27
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	3

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 987(e) 10

10 U.S.C. § 987(f)(1)..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2) 12

15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(1) 9

26 U.S.C. § 4975(c)(2) 19

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a)..... 18

7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2)..... 12

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 7, 21

Legislative materials

Consolidated Appropriations Act 2016, Pub. L. No. 114–113, § 8096,
129 Stat. 2242 (2015) 13

Department of Defense Appropriations Act 2010, Pub. L. No 111–
118, § 8116, 123 Stat. 3409 (2009)..... 12

Pub. L. No. 93–406, § 2003(a), 88 Stat. 829 (1974)..... 26

Regulatory materials

17 C.F.R. 249.819 9

41 Fed. Reg. 42942 (Sept. 29, 1976)..... 9

57 Fed. Reg. 52659 (Nov. 4, 1992) 9

76 Fed. Reg. 23110 (Apr. 25, 2011)..... 11

76 Fed. Reg. 76874 (Dec. 9, 2011) 11

80 Fed. Reg. 42167 (July 16, 2015)..... 11

80 Fed. Reg. 42710 (July 20, 2015)..... 11

80 Fed. Reg. 43559 (July 22, 2015)..... 10

81 Fed. Reg. 21002 (Apr. 8, 2016).....	17
81 Fed. Reg. 21089 (Apr. 8, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
81 Fed. Reg. 32830 (May 24, 2016)	10, 14, 15
81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....	10
82 Fed. Reg. 31278 (July 6, 2017).....	4
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Arbitration Study: Report to Congress</i> (2015).....	14, 15
FINRA Code of Arbitration Procedure for Customer Disputes 12204(d)	9
52 S.E.C. Docket 2189, 1992 WL 324491 (Oct. 28, 1992).....	9
<i>In re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277, 2012 WL 36274 (2012).....	12
<i>In re Department of Enforcement v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1665738 (FINRA Bd. 2014).....	27

Other authorities

Barbara Black & Jill I. Gross, <i>Investor Protection Meets the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 1 Stan. J. Complex Litig. 1, 24–29 (2012).....	9
Richard Cordray, Director, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Remarks at the Field Hearing on Arbitration Clauses (May 5, 2016).....	13
Discover Financial Services, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 25, 2015)	13
Bernadette Bollas Genetin, <i>Expressly Repudiating Implied Repeals Analysis: A New Framework For Resolving Conflicts Between Congressional Statutes And Federal Rules</i> , 51 Emory L.J. 677 (2002).....	28
Kenneth R. Harney, <i>Fannie Follows Freddie in Banning Mandatory Arbitration</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 9, 2004	10
